
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, April 14, 2025 7:00 PM
Superintendent’s Office
13800 W. Wood River Rd
Wood River, NE 68883 

The regular monthly meeting of the Wood River Rural Schools Board of Education will be held 
on Monday, April 14, 2025 7:00 PM in the Superintendent’s Office
13800 W. Wood River Rd
Wood River, NE 68883 .  The Board of Education will attempt to adhere to the sequence of the 
published agenda, but reserves the right to adjust the order of items if necessary and may elect to 
take action on any of the items listed.  The following items will be put before the Board of 
Education for consideration.

1. Routine Business

1.1. Recognize the Nebraska Open Meetings Act

1.2.  Pledge of Allegiance 

1.3. Recognize Visitors

1.4. Approval of Agenda

2. Presentations

2.1. Activity Director Report

2.2. Elementary Principal Report

2.3. MS/HS Principal Report

2.4. Superintendent Report

3. Consent Agenda

3.1. Approval of Prior Minutes

3.2. Approval of the Monthly Claims

3.3. Approval of the Monthly Financial Reports

4. Discussions

4.1. Portrait of a Graduate



5. Regular Agenda -  Business

5.1. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action on a teaching contract for Amanda 
Gifford for the 2025-2026 school year. 

5.2. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve the purchase of a 2012 
Silverado LT for $10,600. 

5.3. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approving a beverage distributor. 

5.4. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve summer concrete work. 

6. Thank You Notes 

7. Adjournment

The Board of Education reserves the right to enter into Executive Session.

An agenda reflecting any changes will be available for public inspection during normal business 
hours in the office of the Superintendent of Schools.  Except for items of an emergency nature, 
the agenda will not be enlarged later than 24 hours before the scheduled beginning of the 
meeting.  Individuals attending the meeting are invited to make comments during the 
“Recognition of Visitors” time allowed under agenda item B.



Board of Education Regular Meeting 

Elementary School 

1003 Lilly Street 

Wood River, NE 68883 

Monday, March 10, 2025 7:00 PM 

Tyler Doane: Present 

Dylan Gill: Present 

Craig Huxtable: Present 

Jodi Rauert: Present 

Nick Rennau: Present 

Crystal Stutzman: Present 

1. Routine Business 

1.1. Recognize the Nebraska Open Meetings Act 

Meeting opened at 7:02, all members were in attendance. 

1.2. Pledge of Allegiance 

1.3. Recognize Visitors 

Pat Egan from Egan Supply Co. presented plans to fix the gym floor at the high school. 

1.4. Approval of Agenda 

Motion Passed with a motion by Nick Rennau and a second by Crystal Stutzman. 

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

2. Presentations



2.1. Activity Director Report 

Mr. Hirchert shared that we were awarded a grant for 5 sets of clubs for the girls golf 

team. He also provided updates on spring sports participation numbers as well as 

upcoming activities on the calendar. 

2.2. Elementary Principal Report 

Mrs. Klanecky presented on the Little Eagle Family Leadership Night that will be 

happening at the elementary school, as well as the One School One Book program we 

will be implementing. 

2.3. MS/HS Principal Report 

Mr. Pietrzak provided an update on the Cognia review process, gave an update on MAP 

scores, and what upcoming events will be happening. 

2.4. Superintendent Report 

Mr. Zessin presented a legislative update on upcoming bills that could affect our school 

district. 

3. Consent Agenda 

Motion Passed with a motion by Dylan Gill and a second by Tyler Doane. Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

3.1. Approval of Prior Minutes 

3.2. Approval of the Monthly Claims 

3.3. Approval of the Monthly Financial Reports 

3.4. Resignation of Beverly Wiebe-Brown 

4. Discussions 

4.1. High School lighting project update. 

The board discussed an option to update lighting in the shop area at the highschool.



4.2. Profile of a Graduate. 

Discussed the next steps for community meetings and surveys to find out what local 

businesses would like to see as the profile of a Wood River graduate. 

5. Regular Agenda - Business 

5.1, Discuss, consider and take all action necessary to sanding, painting and sealing the 

main gym floor. 

Motion to approve Egan Supply Co. to re-do the highschool gym floor Passed with a 

motion by Dylan Gill and a second by Jodi Rauert. Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

5.2. Discuss, consider and take all action necessary for the elementary lighting project. 

Motion to approve the lighting project bid to Messersmith Electric, and to give a ceiling 

allowance of up to $54,000 to superintendent's discretion. Passed with a motion by Nick 

Rennau and a second by Craig Huxtable. Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

5.3. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to summer staff development and 

2025-2026 school year calendar. 

Motion to approve changes to the school calendar and hire for professional 

development in the summer. Passed with a motion by Jodi Rauert and a second by 

Craig Huxtable. Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

5.4. Discuss, consider and take all action necessary to declare unused items as surplus. 

Motion to approve library books and old football jerseys as surplus Passed with a 

motion by Nick Rennau and a second by Jodi Rauert. Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

5.5. Discuss, consider and take all action necessary to purchase vehicles that 

accommodate 6-14 passengers. 

No action taken. Will wait for potential new school transportation laws from congress in 

May. 

5.6. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to purchasing new iPads. 

Motion Passed with a motion by Dylan Gill and a second by Crystal Stutzman. 

Yea: 6, Nay: 0



5.7. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action on a teaching contract for David 

Gifford for the 2025-2026 school year. 

Motion to approve David Gifford's contract Passed with a motion by Nick Rennau anda 

second by Tyler Doane. Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

5.8. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action on a teaching contract for Nadia 

Vanslyke for the 2025-2026 school year. 

Motion to approve Nadia Vanslyke's contract Passed with a motion by Jodi Rauert anda 

second by Nick Rennau. Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

5.9. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action on a teaching contract for Royall 

Woodman for the 2025-2026 school year. 

Motion to approve Royall Woodman's contract Passed with a motion by Nick Rennau 

and a second by Dylan Gill. Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

5.10. Discuss, consider & take all necessary action on classified staff salaries. 

Motion to approve classified staff salaries Passed with a motion by Jodi Rauert anda | 

second by Dylan Gill. Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

6. Thank You Notes 

7. Adjournment 

Motion to Adjourn Passed with a motion by Dylan Gill and a second by Crystal 

Stutzman. Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

The meeting was duly adjourned at 10:00pm. 

Dated the 10th day of March, 2025. 

Attest: 

Ll AM 
Dylan Gill 

Secretary



Terry Zessin
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WOOD RIVER RURAL SCHOOLS-March 2025 

Beginning Balance $4,166,576.00 

Less Payroll March 2025 ($308,766.92) 

Less Payroll Bills March 2025 ($350,436.89) 

Less Monthly Bills March 2025 ($201,811.02) 

Heritage Bank March 2025 ($30.00) 

Outstanding Retirement Check March 2025 ($80,066.22) 

Hall County Treasurer Taxes $74,343.92 

$124,818.54 Motor Vehicle Tax $29,991.02 

Homestead Exemption $17,454.12 

Fines & Licenses $3,029.48 

State of Nebraska February 2025 State Aid $79,490.00 

State of Nebraska NAC $1,080.00 

Tori Strode Reimb $300.00 

State of Nebraska REAP $40,549.65 

City of Wood River Liquor & Tobacco License Fees Collected 23/24 $910.00 

State of Nebraska SPED SA FFR Reimb 23-24 $126,576.00 

State of Nebraska March 2025 State Aid $79,490.00 

Heritage Bank Interest $10,109.38 

Heritage Bank Interest $0.05 

Total Deposits $463,323.62 

Ending Balance $3,688,788.57 

Beginning Balance $1,188,261.93 

Cornerstone Interest $3,522.14 

Ending Balance $1,191,784.07 

Ending Balance for General Fund & MMK $4,880,572.64 

Less Payroll April, 2025 ($337,642.41) 

Less Payroll Bills April, 2025 ($286,756.75) 

Less Monthly Bills April, 2025 ($203,745.63) 

Balance to date $4,052,427.85 

Beginning Balance $440,642.43 

Cornerstone Interest $1,306.11 

Subtotal $441,948.54 

Colorado/West Equipment, Inc Ck#1065 New Ford 7.3 gasoline School Bus ($132,191.00) 

Mid-States School Equipment Ck#1066 Tables for Commons Area ($9,037.50) 

Ending Balance $309,757.54 

Beginning Balance $356,359.68 

Hall Co Treasurer Taxes $2,173.51 

Hall Co Treasurer Homestead Exemption $573.85 

Heritage Bank Interest $438.00 

Ending Balance 
$359,545.04 

Beginning Balance 
$3,668.22 

Heritage Bank Interest $0.62 

Ending Balance $3,668.84 

Beginning Balance $17,021.76 

Employee Contributions $5,361.16 

Employee Distributions ($5,577.06) 

Ending Balance $16,805.86 

Beginning Balance $43,221.34 

Heritage Bank Interest $19.90 

Ending Balance $43,241.24 

Beginning Balance $205,199.70 

Hall Co Treasurer Taxes $2,542.74 

Hall Co Treasurer Homestead Exemption $607.13 

Ending Balance $208,349.57 

QC PUF MMIK 1#2:#88743-CORNERSTONE Interest Rate: 3.49% 
Beginning Balance $108,614.33 

Cornerstone Interest $123.67 

Lacy Construction Ck#1016 HS Renovations ($79,756.14) 

Ending Balance $28,981.86



OCPUF Pymt Schedule/Limited Tax & Refunding Bond $2,100,000 Last Pymt 12/15/2031 Total 

6/15/2025 Principal: $0 Interest: $12,917.50 $12,917.50 

12/15/2025 Principal: $205,000.00 Interest: $12,917.50 $217,917.50 

6/15/2026 Principal: $0 Interest: $11,482.50 $11,482.50 

12/15/2026 Principal: $210,000.00 Interest: $11,482.50 $221,482.50 

6/15/2027 Principal: $0 Interest: $9,907.50 $9,907.50 

12/15/2027 Principal: $215,000.00 Interest: $9,907.50 $224,907.50 

Beginning Balance $192,505.05 

RECEIPTS 

Student Lunches $10,544.90 

Adults & ala carte $1,278.65 

Federal Reimbursement-February 2025 Lunch Program $16,931.54 

Interest $8.77 
Total Receipts $28,763.86 

DISBURSEMENTS 

RevTrak, Inc/Credit Card Fees-Monthly Fee ($19.95) 

Revtrak, Inc/Credit Card Fees-Usage Fee ($171.47) 
The Drain Cleaner-Cleaned Grease trap line at Elem Kitchen ($272.50) 

Midwest Restaurant Supply-Milk Cooler Repair HS ($268.94) 

Midwest Restaurant Supply-Elem Dishwasher Repairs ($1,084.63) 

Midwest Restaurant Supply-Booster Heater Elem Dishwasher ($2,948.46) 

Midwest Restaurant Supply-Dishwasher at HS ($339.77) 

US Bank-Squeeze bottles & labels ($124.97) 

April 2025 Bills 

OPAA! February 2025 Contract Bills 

Ending Balance 

Beginning Balance 

WRRHS-General Fund 

Croftono Community Schools-2 students 

Doane University 

J&B 

Ending Balance 

Beginning Balance 

Official 

Ending Balance 

Reimbursement 

Honor Band 2 students 

Honor Band 2 students 

Maintenance Pickup 

State FB playoff official from Nov '24 

Total Disbursements ($5,230.69) 

Sub-Total $216,038.22 

($32,694.28) 
Total Disbursements = ($32,694.28) 

$183,343.94 

$5,510.57 

$167.17 

($40.00) 

($120.00) 

($500.00) 

$5,017.74 

$944.56 

($125.00) 
$819.56



2024~2025 

03/01/2025~03/31/2025 

WOOD RIVER EDUCATION ASSOCIATION BALANCE 

Beginning Balance $4,715.04 

03/14/2025 State of NE $31.50 

Ending Balance $4,746.54 

HS FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES -51 BALANCE 

This account will be moving under the activity account in April. 

Beginning Balance $3,051.63 

No Activity 

Ending Balance $3,051.63 

HUSKER WRESTLING -86 BALANCE 

This account is closed & the wrestling group opened up a new account under a different federal ID #. 

Beginning Balance $4,131.81 

3/3/2025 USA Wrestling ($18.00) 

3/3/2025 USA Wrestling ($25.00) 

3/7/2025 USA Wrestling ($62.00) 

3/7/2025 CashWa ($187.05) 

3/7/2025 Sams Club ($904.58) 

3/10/2025 Starting Cash at Tournament ($800.00) 

3/10/2025 Sams Club $7.50 

3/11/2025 USA Wrestling ($135.00) 

3/11/2025 Hasty Awards ($262.00) 

3/12/2025 Flosports $5,876.74 

3/13/2025 Esther Rickert ($90.00) 

3/13/2025 USA Wrestling ($108.00) 

3/13/2025 USA Wrestling ($45.00) 

3/13/2025 USA Wrestling ($52.00) 

3/14/2025 USA Wrestling ($18.00) 

Ending Balance $7,309.42



New Wave Concrete, LLC
192 Ridge Rd  -  Grand Island, NE 68801

      

         
ruzickag@hamilton.net

308-379-9584
N C
W

Wood River Elementary School    April 9, 2024
1003 Lilly Street
Wood River, NE 68883
West Dirt Area

New Wave Concrete LLC is pleased to submit costs to complete the removal of dirt and sod and 
replace with concrete as per the following:  

1. Remove dirt and sod at the 15’ x 88’ area west of playground fence line and haul off. 
Remove enough to allow for 4” concrete that will drain to the street curb. 

2. Compact area prior to pouring concrete 4’ thick in the 15’ x 88’ area but leaving a 
minimum of 2’ area of dirt around the tree.  The concrete shall be 6” thick from curb 
to sidewalk 10’ total width from north and south, center of tree trunk. 

3. Concrete shall be a 6-sack sand and gravel mix design. 
4. Concrete shall receive a broom finish complete with control joints. 
5. Rental equipment. 
6. Final cleanup upon completion.

The following is not included in this proposal:     
1. Sales Tax. 
2. Warranty is void if salt or harmful chemical come in contact with new concrete. 

Total cost to complete the above would be $10,344.00.

Thank you for letting New Wave Concrete LLC prepare these costs for you!

Sincerely, 

Greg Ruzicka
New Wave Concrete LLC



New Wave Concrete, LLC
192 Ridge Rd  -  Grand Island, NE 68801

      

         
ruzickag@hamilton.net

308-379-9584
N C
W

Wood River Public High School    April 9, 2024
13800 West Wood River Road
Wood River, NE 68883
Sidewalk replacement at Maintenance

New Wave Concrete LLC is pleased to submit costs to complete the removal and replacement 
one section of sidewalk to omit tripping hazard as per our on-site visit and as per the following:  

1. Saw cut concrete around the 3’ x 6’ area, remove and haul off. 
2. Area of replacement shall be a 3’ x 6’ area plus approximately 1’ of curb. 
3. Concrete shall be a 6-sack sand and gravel mix design. 
4. Concrete shall receive a broom finish. 
5. Rental equipment. 
6. Final cleanup upon completion.

The following is not included in this proposal:     
1. Reinforcing rebar or wire mesh.
2. Sales Tax. 

Total cost to complete the above would be $1,835.00.

Thank you for letting New Wave Concrete LLC prepare these costs for you!

Sincerely, 

Greg Ruzicka
New Wave Concrete LLC



New Wave Concrete, LLC
192 Ridge Rd  -  Grand Island, NE 68801

      

         
ruzickag@hamilton.net

308-379-9584
N C
W

Wood River Public High School    April 9, 2024
13800 West Wood River Road
Wood River, NE 68883
Parking Lot Revised to 8” Paving

New Wave Concrete LLC is pleased to submit costs to complete the removal and replacement of 
the partial parking lot as per our on-site visit and as per the following:  

1. Saw cut as needed.  Remove concrete at haul off in areas 11’6” x 90’, 4 sections 15’ 
wide by 42’, 56’, 70’ and 84’ for a total of approximately 4815 square feet.  

2. Form, compact and pour 8” thick concrete in same area that would be removed. 
3. Concrete shall be a 3500 47B mix design. 
4. Concrete shall receive a broom finish. 
5. Rental equipment. 
6. Final cleanup upon completion.

The following is not included in this proposal:     
1. Not responsible for any unsuitable subgrade. 
2. Reinforcing rebar or wire mesh. Any reinforcing found during tear-out an extra cost 

will be paid by owner. 
3. Sales Tax. 
4. Warranty is void if salt or harmful chemical come in contact with new concrete. 
5. Parking lot striping. 

Total cost to complete the above would be $54,505.00.

Thank you for letting New Wave Concrete LLC prepare these costs for you!

Sincerely, 

Greg Ruzicka
New Wave Concrete LLC



New Wave Concrete, LLC
192 Ridge Rd  -  Grand Island, NE 68801

      

         
ruzickag@hamilton.net

308-379-9584
N C
W

Wood River Public High School    April 9, 2024
13800 West Wood River Road
Wood River, NE 68883
Bleacher Area Concrete

New Wave Concrete LLC is pleased to submit costs to complete the removal sod and replace 
with concrete between fence and track as per our on-site visit and as per the following:  

1. Saw cut asphalt where needed and haul off.  Remove sod and haul off.  
2. Form, compact and pour 4” thick minimum concrete in the 5’6” x 212’ area.  We 

reserved the right to leave forms at the fence line. 
3. Concrete shall be a 6-sack sand and gravel mix design. 
4. Concrete shall receive a broom finish. 
5. Rental equipment. 
6. Final cleanup upon completion.

The following is not included in this proposal:     
1. Reinforcing rebar or wire mesh.
2. Sales Tax. 

Total cost to complete the above would be $11,605.00.

Thank you for letting New Wave Concrete LLC prepare these costs for you!

Sincerely, 

Greg Ruzicka
New Wave Concrete LLC



ESTIMATE 
Flores Concrete, LLC gilbertoflores6881@gmail.com 

243 SVineSt #1 (808) 379-7107 FLORES ConcreTE, LLC Grand Island, NE 68801 

Bill to . Shipto 

Wood River High School Wood River High School 

Wood River High School Wood River High School 

Estimate details 

Estimate no.: 1007 

Estimate date: 04/13/2025 

# Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount 

1. 4in Track Sidewalk Prep and pour w/fill material induded 1 $9,503.00 $9,503.00 

Total $9,503.00 

Accepted date : Accepted by 



# 

1. 

ESTIMATE 
Flores Concrete, LLC gilbertoflores6881@gmail.com 

243 SVineSt +1 (308) 379-7107 

Grand Island, NE 68801 

Bill to 

Wood River High School 

Wood River High School 

Estimate details 

Estimate no,: 1011 

Estimate date: 04/13/2025 

Product or service Description 

Main entrance sidewalk Tear out and replace 

Accepted date Accepted by 

Total 

FLORES CONCRETE, LLC 

Shipto 

Wood River High School 

Wood River High School 

Qty Rate 

$700.00 

Amount 

$700.00 

$700.00 



# 

:e 

ESTIMATE 
Flores Concrete, LLC 

243 SVineSt 

Grand Island, NE 68801 

Bill to 

Wood River High School 

Wood River High School 

Estimate details 

Estimate no.: 1008 

Estimate date: 04/13/2025 

Product or service 

Ain Sidewalk by the building 

Accepted date 

gilbertoflores6881@gmail.com 

+1 (308) 379-7107 

Description 

Prep and pour w/ fill material included 

Accepted by 

FLORES CONCRETE, LLC 

Shipto 

Wood River High School 

Wood River High School 

Qty Rate 

1 $4,340.00 

Total 

Amount 

$4,340.00 

$4,340.00 



ESTIMATE 
Flores Concrete, LLC gilbertoflores6881@gmail.com 

243 SVinest +1 (308) 379-7107 FLORES Concrete, LLE 
Grand Island, NE 68801 

Bill to . Shipto 

Wood River High School Wood River High School 

Wood River High School Wood River High School 

Estimate details 

Estimate no.: 1006 

Estimate date: 04/13/2025 

Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount 

8" Paving 47B mix Tear out and replace, w/rebar 2ft OC 1 $52,992.00 $52,992.00 

2. Services 1 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $52,992.00 

Accepted date Accepted by 



ESTIMATE 
Flores Concrete, LLC gilbertoflores6881@gmail.com 

243 SVineSt +1 (308) 379-7107 

Grand Island, NE 68801 

Billto . Shipto 

Wood River High School Wood River High School 

Wood River High School Wood River High School 

Estimate details 

Estimate no.: 1009 

Estimate date: 04/13/2025 

# — Productor service Description Qty Rate Amount 

1. Additional Track sidewalk to garage Prep and pour w/fill material induded 1 $6,146.00 $6,146.00 

Total $6,146.00 

Accepted date Accepted by 
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